First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

MISCELLANEOUS AUSTRALIAN COINS

part

1*
George V - George VI, florin, 1934, shilling, 1939, sixpence,
1952, threepence, 1939. The first two cleaned, the last two
with mint bloom, the sixpence with small scratch below
King's chin, overall good very fine - nearly uncirculated.
4)

$150

part
2*
George V, florin and shilling, 1916M; George VI, florins,
1946, 1951 Jubilee; sixpence, 1943D. Very fine - nearly
extremely fine. (5)
$120

3
George VI, florin, 1939; medal, 2015 for 85 years since 1930
penny; Edward VIII, fantasy wreath crown; 24 carat gold
leaf Star Trek commemorative, replica Aegina tetradrachm,
and sixty carats of rough intense blue stone lapis lazuli from
Afghanistan. Fine - uncirculated. (6)

$100

part

4%
Elizabeth Il, florin to halfpenny,1953, bronze is Perth Mint.
Sixpence with full mint bloom, bronze dull, otherwise
uncirculated. (6)

$350

Ex L.J.Dale and V.B.Short Collections.

5

Elizabeth I, florins, 1953, 1963, shilling, 1963, sixpences,

1956, 1963, threepence, 1963. Toned, uncirculated. (6)
$70

Ex V.B.Short Collection.

6
Elizabeth 11, last Lsd and first decimal souvenir coin sets (3
sets, two sets in Peapes Pty Ltd wallets), includes halfpennies
- florins, mixed dates, and one cent - silver fifty cents, 1966;
also Come in Spinner, Anzac Day 1994, two-up sets with
each featuring a wooden paddle and two Anzac Day 1994
medallions (all in original sealed wrappers with history of
the game of Two-up). Good very fine - uncirculated. (3 sets
+3)

$50

part

7*
George V - George VI, halfpenny, 1919; shilling, 1941,
1943S, 1944 (2), 1952 (2); florin, 1951 Jubilee. Very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (8)

$120

8
George V - Elizabeth I, florins, 1946 (2), 1947 and 1953;
shillings, 1952, 1953 and 1961 (2); sixpence, 1962;
threepences, 1928 and 1963. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
11)

$70

part

9*
George VI, florins, 1939-1941, 1942, 1943, 1944 and 1945;
threepences, 1940, 1942D, 1943D; penny, 1946. Very fine
- nearly uncirculated. (11)

$250

10
George V - Elizabeth I, florins, 1927 Canberra (3), 1941,
1951 Jubilee (2), 1954 Royal Visit (2), 1962; shillings, 1943S
(2), 1944S. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (12)

$100

11
George V - George VI, pennies, 1925, 1946 (3); threepences,
1942 (8). Fine - good very fine. (12)

$220

12

George V - Elizabeth 11, sixpences, 1942S, 1962 (2), 1963 (2),

threepences, 1911, 1912 (5), 1914, 1923 (3), 1928, 1942 (2,

one is very fine), 1942S, halfpenny, 1938 (red uncirculated),

all in 2x2 holders on a page. Very fine - uncirculated. (20)
$400



13
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1920 plain (5), 1920
dot below bottom scroll (2), 1940 K dot G (2), 1959 (2);
halfpennies, 1915H (9). In 2x2 holders, good - very fine.
(20)

$100

14
George VI - Elizabeth I, florins, 1952, 1953 (4); shillings,
1952 (2), 1953 (13); sixpence, 1951PL. Mostly uncirculated.
(21)

$100

15
George VI - Elizabeth II, florins, 1958, 1959 (2), 1961,
shillings, 19448S, 1963 (4); penny, 1959, 1962 (3), 1963 (6);
halfpenny, 1964 (4). Ex mint rolls, uncirculated - choice
uncirculated. (23)

$200

16

George V - Elizabeth 11, shillings, 1914, 1925, 1935, 1936,

1938 (2), 1939, 1943S, 1952, 1953, 1957 (2), 1958-1963;

florins, 1940, 1942, 1946, 1947, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal

Visit, 1960, 1962, 1963 (2). Very good - uncirculated. (28)
$100

17
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, shillings, 1942S, 1943S, 1944S,
1946, 1948, 1952 and 1953; sixpences, 1936, 1942S, 1942D,
1943D and 1945; threepences, 1910, 1918M, 1921M,
1934, 1935, 1942S and 1944S; pennies, 1935 and 1938;
halfpennies, 1924, 1927, 1930, 1931, 1932, 1933, 1936
and 1946. Very fine - uncirculated. (29)

$200

Ex D.J.Foster Collection.

18
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, crowns, 1937 (2), florins, 1927
Canberra (11), 1951 Jubilee, 1953, shilling, 1953, sixpence,
1910, threepence, 1938, pennies, 1919 dot below (2), 1920
double dot, 1938, 1939 and 1962, fifty cents, 1966 (6). Fine
- uncirculated. (30)

$200

19
Edward VII - Elizabeth I, threepence - florin, 1910, in card
folder (2); florins, 1927, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit,
1957 in card folder; twenty cents, 2001, Bradman, wrapper
torn; mint one dollar, 1995S (3), 1999C, 2006; five dollars,
1990 (3) Anzac, 1992 (3) Space, 1994 (3) Enfranchisment
of Women card issue, 1996 (3) Bradman, plastic card, 2000
(2) Sydney Olympics, Sailing, 2004 Bicentenary of Tasmania;
ten dollars, 1989, 1995; Perth Mint, holey dollar and dump
set, 1988; mint silver one ounce one dollar kangaroo, 1991.
Poor - uncirculated. (31)

$220

20
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, florin, 1956; shillings,
1942S, 1960; sixpences, 1910, 1922, 1924, 1926, 1935,
1943D, 1952; threepences, 1910, 1911, 1912 (2), 1934 close
scroll, 1943D (3), 1943S, 1951PL, 1964 (6); halfpenny, 1939
kangaroo reverse; also proof set, 1966 (toned), all in 2x2
holders. Fine - uncirculated. (33)

$350

21
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, shillings, 1910 (2), 1914, 1915,
1916M (GVF), 1921 star, 1922, 1946 dot S (4); sixpences,
1910 (2), 1952; threepences, 1910 (2), 1916M, 1921 (2),
1921M, 1922, 1923 (3), 1927 (2), 1934, 1938, 1942 (2),
1947 (7), 1954. Good - good very fine. (38)

$150

22
George V - Elizabeth I, florins (20), 1927 Canberra, 19438,
1946, 1947, 1951 (2), 1951 Jubilee, 1952, 1953, 1954,
1954 Royal Visit, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960 (2), 1961,
1962, 1963; shillings (11), 1952, 1953, 1954, 1956, 1958,
1959, 1960, 1961 (2), 1962, 1963; fifty cents, 1966 (13);
USA, proof Liberty silver dollar, 1986 (cased). Very good
- FDC. (45)

$120

23
George V - Elizabeth I1, crown to threepences, includes 1923
threepence (very fine), all in 2x2 hard plastic holders. Mostly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (45)

$500

24
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, crown - halfpennies,
assorted dates, crown, 1937, florins, 1919, 1927 Canberra,
1927, 1942, 1951, 1954, (6), shillings, 1925, 1943, (2),
threepence, 1910, pennies (24), halfpennies (14). Fair - very
fine. (48)

$50

25
George VI - Elizabeth I, florins 1938-1945 (15), including
1939 (2); from 1946-1963 (30) including commemoratives;
shillings (3) 1952-1961. Fine - uncirculated. (48)

$200

26

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, florins, a selection of dates, 1925-

1963 (63); shillings, a selection of dates, 1910-1963 (48);

sixpences, a selection of dates, 1928-1963 (48). All in three

Dansco Supreme albums, poor - nearly uncirculated. (159)
$300

27
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, florins, 1927 Canberra, 1954
Royal Visit; shillings, 1910, 1911, 1939 (3), 1940, 1942S,
1943S, 1960; sixpences, 1910, 1918M (4), 1935, 1950,
1951PL, 1952 (2), 1958, 1960 (2), 1962, 1963; threepences,
1947 (3, with die breaks), 1950, 1951PL, 1952; pennies,
1934, 1935, 1936 (2), 1940, 1948, 1952; halfpennies, 1936,
1944 (2), 1951PL, 1959, 1960, 1963Y.; decimal issues, one,
two, ten and twenty cents, 1967, ten cents, 1968, ten and
twenty cents, 1969, fifty cents, 1971, one cent - fifty cents,
1973; also Great Britain, farthings, 1952, 1955, 1956, fifty
cents, 2005 (2, in sealed plastic ex sets). In 2x2 holders, the
decimal copper toned, the other decimal issues uncirculated,
the rest good - uncirculated. (65)

$200

28
Edward VII - George V, 1910-1936, florins (18), shillings
(24), sixpences (13), threepences (30), pennies (9), halfpennies
(2), generally average circulated, noted florins, 1913 (nearly
fine), 1914H (2), 1933; shillings, 1918M (very fine), 1933 (2,
one nearly fine); threepences, 1910 (very fine), 1936 (good
extremely fine). Fine - good extremely fine. (96)

$350



29
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, threepence and
sixpence date sets, threepence set missing 1922/1 overdate;
together with Hendo souvenir album with last sterling
and first decimal issue coins; mint set, 1966 with adhesive
plastic covering. In two Whitman press-in albums, poor
- uncirculated. (101)

$120

30

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, complete date set

of threepences and sixpences in press-in album, includes

obverses. Better than average, fair - uncirculated. (114)
$350

31

Edward VII - Elizabeth 1I, 1910-1964, threepence date set,

missing 1922/1 overdate; together with assorted dates of

threepences, sixpences and florins. Poor - very fine. (148)
$130

32
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, halfpenny, threepence,
sixpence and shilling; 1966-1981, one and two cents, assorted
dates, missing all key dates, in Dansco press-in albums; PNC,
2011, Bush babies; five dollars, 2000 Phar Lap, on card; fifty
cent, 2011, 50 Years of triple zero, on card; twenty cents,
2001, Centenary of Federation, in folders (7); together with
world coins, modern minor issues, China, Fiji, Germany,
Great Britain, Thailand, USA in albums. Two as new Dansco
albums, four damaged, poor - uncirculated. (275)

$100

33
George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1911-1988, incomplete halfpenny
and penny sets in two broken press-in albums, florins from
1925 (32), fifty cents, 1966 (6), later (17), includes 1925 and
1946 pennies. Poor - uncirculated. (approx 170)

$220

34
George V - Elizabeth Il, various silver issues florins -
threepences, plus fifty cents, 1966 (6). Poor - extremely fine.
(approx 200)

$200

35
Elizabeth 11, mint one dollars, 1993/4 (13), 2007 (Harbour
Bridge) (29), others and twenty cents, Bradman etc; Perth
Mint Tuvalu one ounce silver proofs, 2005 (1930 penny) (3),
2009 (First Flight) (3), medals and tokens (86) other cased
world issues, Netherlands, 1948-80, one cents in album, all
in one carton. Very fine - FDC. (approx 200)

$350

36
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1920-1981, mostly decimal, includes
crowns, 1937 (2), mint sets (in RAM wallets), 1967, 1968,
pre-decimal silver and silver chain and brooch. Fair -
uncirculated. (approx 200)

$300

part

37*

George V - Elizabeth 1, 1911-1964, runs of pennies and

halfpennies with duplication, each coin in hard plastic 2x2

holders, all housed in metal carrying case, includes 1925 (2),

1946 pennies, 1915H halfpenny, also some New Zealand and

Great Britain pennies. Very good - uncirculated. (210)
$1,000

38
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1913-2015, various issues, all in 2x2
holders or plastic capsules, including 1927 Canberra florins
(5, one with three distinct steps), includes some world one
ounce silver and a Cook Islands proof gold ten dollars 2008
(KM.704) all in plastic compartments case. Poor - FDC.
(approx 210)

$300

39
Edward VII - George V, threepences, 1910 (8), 1911 (21),
1912 (13), 1914 (19), 1915 (33); sixpences, 1910 (14), 1911
(9), 1912 (6), 1914 (14), 1918M (3), 1919M (6), 1920M (4),
1922 (21), 1923 (10), 1924 (10); shillings, 1910 (4), 1911
(6), 1913 (3), 1915 (8), 1915H (8), 1925, 1935, 1936, 1938;
florins, 1922, 1924 (3), 1925, 1926 (2), 1927, 1933, 1934.
All florins with die breaks on reverse, fair - very fine. (234)
$600

40
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1983, mixed silver issues
plus decimals, includes rolls of two cents (3) and cents (3),
fifty cents, 1966 (31); some in 2x2 holders plus foreign,
including Territory of New Guinea shillings (8); Great
Britain, 1826 sixpence and three political medals, all in
white metal 1831, in plastic container. Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 250)

$350

41
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1963, assorted issues in
silver and bronze including 1915 threepence, 1926 penny
(nearly extremely fine) all in sweets tin. Poor - extremely
fine. (approx 250)

$200

42
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1982, crowns, threepences;
plus Great Britain, including shilling, 1826 and New
Zealand; complete for all silver with obverses and extras in
Renniks coin album. Fair - uncirculated. (261)

$1,000



43
George V - Elizabeth I, 1916-1982, part set of pennies in
press-in album; decimal in plastic album, one cent and fifty
cents, USA Mercury dimes (6), also stamp albums (2) and
Stanley Gibbons catalogue (all fair). Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 300)

$60

44
George V - Elizabeth Il, part pennies date set, 1911-1964 (59)
missing most key dates; other pennies (151) and halfpennies
(126), mixed quantities of assorted dates, stored on coin
pages. The pennies set in press-in alboum, the rest in a large
brown coin album and also loose coin album pages, poor
- very fine. (336)

$50

45
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, complete collection
crowns to halfpennies, with obverses as extras, missing 1930
penny and 1923 halfpenny, in five press-in albums. Fair
- extremely fine. (354)

$1,200

part

46*
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, complete collection
of halfpennies to florins, missing 1930 penny, includes
obverses and 1933/2 penny, 1934/3 threepence and filled 4
1924 penny, in five broken press-in albums, slightly better
than average. The 1923 halfpenny nearly very fine, poor
- uncirculated. (approx 360)

$2,000

47
George V, florins (42), shillings (19); George VI, florins
(2), shillings (5), sixpences (138), all pre 1946; George VI,
shilling, 1952, sixpences, 1948, 1951 (2); 1937 crown and
1927 Canberra florin, also pennies (150) George VI and
Elizabeth Il, and British, 1875, 1914H, 1932. Poor - very
fine. (375)

$400

48
Elizabeth Il, 1966-1977, multiples of each date and
denomination, fifty cents to one cent, in red plastic coin
album, better than average. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(approx 380)

$300

49
George V - Elizabeth 1I, 1912-1963, halfpenny - florin,
assorted dates; fifty cent issues including 1966 (15); a small
group of world coins, Canada, Ceylon, Great Britain. Housed
in a red album, poor - very fine. (410)

$350

50
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-2005, incomplete, the
balance of a collection in a Port Phillip blue plastic Australian
coin album, includes tokens (A.2 and A.319), medalets (5),
also includes crowns, 1937 and 1938. Fair - uncirculated.
(443)

$600

51
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1982 collection, missing
1923 halfpenny, 1930 penny and 1934-35 florin; crown
to halfpennies, with decimals, tokens (5) and Papua New
Guinea issues, all in green plastic album. Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 475)

$600

52
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, halfpenny and penny,
incomplete date sets; assorted threepence - florin with some
duplication; crown, 1937 (2); decimal issues including fifty
cents, 1966 (11); banknotes, ten shillings, 1949 (R.14);
one pound, 1961 (R.34b); five pounds, 1941 (R.46); also
world coins, Great Britain, New Zealand, USA, quarter
dollar, 1902S, dollar, 1921D; Mozambique, banknote, one
hundred escudos, 1961. Housed in a black album, poor
- very fine. (502)

$350

53
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1990, florins to halfpennies,
very incomplete, also recent medals and medalets, world
coins including Queen Victoria pennies from 1860; includes
USA Morgan dollar, 1921, Kennedy half dollars, 1965 (4);
and Australia, fifty cents, 1966 (5), all in Port Phillip coin
album. Fair - uncirculated. (503)

$500

54
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1946-1964, florins (92), shillings
(174), sixpence (143), threepences (6), also shilling, 1942
and sixpence 1926, pennies (101), halfpennies (35). Fair
- very fine. (553)

$700

55
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1982, assortment, florins
to halfpennies, multiple duplicates plus a few world coins,
all in five plastic coin albums. Fair - extremely fine. (approx
600)

$270

56
Elizabeth 11, 1966-2014, two dollars - one cent, assorted
dates, two dollars (41), fifty cents (43), twenty cents (111),
ten cents (82), five cents (268), two cents (32), one cent
(40); a box of world base metal minors (1.5kg). Some of
the Australian decimal in blue RAM album, poor - nearly
uncirculated. (617)

$300

57
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, crown - halfpennies,
assorted dates, crown, 1937, florins, (includes 1927 Canberra
and 1939 very fine) (37), shillings, (includes 1917M very
fine) (19), sixpences (51), threepences (approx 220),
pennies (approx 250), halfpennies (approx 90). Fair - nearly
uncirculated. (approx 668)

$750



58
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1978, a collection in three
plastic albums, halfpennies, pennies (three sets), sixpences,
shillings, florins, crowns, 1937 (6), 1938 (2), New Guinea
and New Zealand plus duplicates, includes 1933 shilling
(very fine), 1932, 1934-35 florins, missing 1923 halfpenny
and 1930 penny. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 700)

$1,500

Ex Dr.W.J.D.Mira Collection.

59
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, halfpenny (25), penny (43),
threepence - florin, pre 1946 (140g), post 1945 (200g); fifty
cents, 1966 (18); also assorted world minors (400) including
Germany, Great Britain, New Zealand, Switzerland, USA.
Poor - extremely fine. (approx 600)

$250

60
Edward VII - Elizabeth 1I, 1910-1964, assorted duplicate
silver, florins to threepences, pennies, fifty cents, 1966 (21);
two albums of world minors plus base issues and proof sets
of Iceland, 1974; Bahamas, 1973; Britain, 1971; Denmark
mint set, 1992. Poor - FDC. (approx 600)

$500

61
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1985, 1937 crown, fifty
cents, 1966 (2); silver and bronze type sets in two Whitman
SBS albums (missing 1934-5 florin); press-in penny album
(almost empty), mint rolls, one cent, two cents, 1982 (2), ten
cents, 1952, fifty cents, 1988 and one dollar, 1986; a bag of
one and two cents (many rolled); also a bag of Inalla Leagues
Club badges (remainders, still in Wallace Bishop bags) and a
poor copy of ‘Mein Kampf'. Poor - uncirculated. (100s)
$250

62
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1986, shilling sets (2),
threepence set, halfpenny sets (2) in five press-in albums
(not complete), crowns, 1937 (4), florins, 1927 Canberra,
1954 Royal Visit (8), plastic album of decimal one and two
cents, one cents rolls (5), fifty cents (approx 60), pennies
in sheets; packaged mint issues and a few world including
France, Louis XIII1, quarter ecu, 1691, all in one carton. Fair
- uncirculated. (100s)

$500

63
George V - Elizabeth Il, mostly decimal, some pre-decimal
silver, including 1927 Canberra florins (3); fifty cents, 1966
(2), 1969-1994 (approx 100), also British and world coins,
including USA Peace dollar, 1922; fantasy Edward VI1II, silver
crown, 1936 Kangaroo, 1797 twopence; New Zealand. Fair
- uncirculated. (approx 1,000)

$350

64
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, sixpences and
threepences to 1936 in Supreme album, penny and halfpenny,
small part collection only in two Supreme albums; two heavy
binders plus loose plastic sheets with multiple examples of
pennies and halfpennies. Poor - extremely fine. (approx
1,200)

$200

65

Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, sixpences, 1921-1963, most with

low silver content, approx total weight .5kg; threepences,

1910-1964, approx half with high silver content, approx total

weight .5kg. Poor - nearly uncirculated. (approx 600)
$200

66
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1964, bulk pennies in rolls
by year ranges, box of halfpennies, a few silver, threepences to
florin; also New Zealand; Territory of New Guinea, shillings
(15); Fiji, including many in silver; Great Britain and Ireland.
Fair - uncirculated. (approx 2,000)

$250

67
Edward VII - Elizabeth Il, 1910-1982, seven plastic coin
albums with assorted silver and bronze and world, also penny
set (missing 1930) in press-in album; an incomplete penny
set plus incomplete halfpenny set and three empty type set
albums. Poor - extremely fine. (1,000s)

$500

68
George V - Elizabeth Il, halfpennies (2kg); pennies (4.5kg)
mixed quantities of assorted dates, missing 1923 halfpenny
and 1925, 1930 and 1946 pennies. Good - good very fine.
(6.5kg)

$100

69
George V - Elizabeth II, bulk pennies and halfpennies,
unsorted in tins in one large post bin (approx 60kg). Poor
- extremely fine. (approx 6,000)

$400

Please note: No mail out for this lot, collection only from the Sydney
Office.

MIS-STRIKES

70
Edward VII - Elizabeth 11, 1910-1963, mostly pre 1946,
assorted dates, threepence, sixpence, shilling, florin, many
varieties included, die breaks, broken dates, planchet flaws;
sixpences, 1921 (3), 1922 (15), 1923 (4), 1924 (5), 1925
(33), 1926 (43), 1927 (3), 1928 (4), 1935 (7), 1938 (4),
1943D, 1945, 1946 (6),1948. Poor - very fine. (363, total
weight .900kg)

$500

71
George V - George VI, collection of cast white metal copy
coins, mixed quantities of assorted dates, includes florins
(31, GV [25], GVI [6]), shillings (11, all GVI). Poor - very
fine. (42)

$50

72
George V - Elizabeth I1, penny varieties, 1919 dot above top
scroll and below bottom scroll, London die; 1920 dot above
top scroll and below bottom scroll, Indian die; 1922 Indian
die (3); 1924 Indian die (2); 1927 Indian die (2, one with
broken N); 1929 Indian die (2); 1933/2 overdate; 1957Y.
wide date and standard date pair (2 pairs). In 2x2 holders, the
pairs in sealed packs, very good - very fine. (12 + 2 pairs)
$240



73
George V, pennies, 1920 double dot (2), 1933/2 overdate;
threepence, 1934/3 overdate. The last very fine, scarce thus,
others fine - very fine. (4)

$100

74
George V - Elizabeth 1, penny and halfpenny varieties, mostly
minor, described on three pages (135), loose halfpennies (75)
in envelopes (18). Very good - extremely fine. (210)

$70

75
George V - Elizabeth 11, 1911-1964, pennies, missing 1925,
1930, collection of upset dies, varieties, die breaks, weak
strikes. Most coins with handwritten annotation, contained
in four albums (one with torn spine) and a four ring binder,
good - extremely fine. (1,714, total weight 21.0kg)

$600

76
George V - Elizabeth 11, threepence, 1927, 1951, 1962, struck
five, ten and twenty percent off centre and out of collar. Fine
- very fine. (3)

$100

77
George V - Elizabeth I, penny, 1933/2 overdate, 1953 long
five, 1962 180 degree upset, 1962 off centre fifteen percent;
threepences, 1961 and 1963 ten percent off centre; halfpenny
blank with raised rims. Very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$250

Ex D.J.Foster Collection.

78*
George VI, threepence, 1944S, reverse brockage flip over
strike; Elizabeth II, florin, 1954, slipped in collar, raised lip
rim in part. Fine; very fine. (2)

$150

79*
George VI, florin, 1947, struck fourteen percent off centre
and out of collar. Extremely fine.

$150

80*

George VI, halfpenny, 1948Y., struck twelve percent off
centre. Very fine.
$150

81
George VI, sixpence, 1948 and 1951, both struck ten
percent off centre and out of collar. Fine - nearly extremely
fine. (2)

$120

82*
George VI, threepence, 1949 and 1952, struck twelve and
fifteen percent off centre and out of collar. Extremely fine.
2)

$200

83
George VI - Elizabeth 11, threepence, 1950, 1953; one cent,
1966, first two coins struck five percent off centre, third
coin struck fifteen percent off centre and out of collar. Fine
- very fine. (3)

$100

84*

Elizabeth 11, shilling, 1954, struck off centre by twenty

percent, out of collar, plain edge. Nearly uncirculated.
$150

85*
Elizabeth 11, shilling, 1954 struck off centre with thick horse-
shoe style edge. Nicely toned, extremely fine.

$100



86
Elizabeth |1, sixpence, 1956 and 1963, both struck ten
percent off centre and out of collar. Good fine - very fine.
2

$100

87*
Elizabeth Il, shilling, 1957, struck fourteen percent off centre
and out of collar, a 2mm crack in flan at base of coin. Very
fine.

$120

88*
Elizabeth I, twenty cents, 1966, wavy base to 2. Uncirculated
and very rare, especially in this condition.

89*

Elizabeth 11, two cents, 1977/82 period, struck twice,
second time eighty percent off centre. Brown patina, nearly
uncirculated, spectacular and rare.

$4,500

$400

90*
Elizabeth 11, fifty cents, 1981, Royal Wedding, struck ten
percent off centre. Nearly uncirculated.

$150

91
Elizabeth 11, two cents, 1981, struck ten percent off centre,
1982 struck from straight clipped blank; twenty cents, 1974,
7 nearly missing from filled die; fifty cents, 1995, Weary
Dunlop, mis-stamped edge clips, probably a cast. Fine -
nearly uncirculated. (4)

$150

92*

Elizabeth II, fifty cents, 1982, Commonwealth Games
Brisbane, struck off centre by ten percent. Nearly
uncirculated.

$150

93*
Elizabeth II, five cents, 2000, struck ten percent off centre
and out of collar. Extremely fine.

$100

94*
Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 2000, mule struck with ten cents
obverse die. Toned with mint bloom, extremely fine and
rare.

$500

95*
Elizabeth 1, one dollar, 2000, mule struck with ten cents
obverse die. Good very fine.

$300
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96*
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, proof one ounce silver kookaburra,
2001, mule with two hundred dollars obverse in error (McD
p345). In case of issue with certificate, FDC and extremely
rare.

$7,500

97
Elizabeth 1, one dollar, 2002, slipped in collar, incomplete
edge reverse side half only; one ounce silver kangaroo dollar,
2000, reverse unofficially or privately print coloured. Very
fine; uncirculated. (2)

$100

98
Elizabeth 1lI, proof set, 2006, contains the 'mob of roos’
proof dollar 2005 in error for 2006. FDC and very rare,
only about forty known.

$5,000

99*
Elizabeth 1I, proof set, 2006 with the 'mob of roos' mule
dollar 2005. In case of issue, FDC and very rare, only about
forty known.

$5,000

100
Elizabeth 11, twenty cents, 2015, struck out of collar, fifty
percent of edge milling missing. Nearly uncirculated.

$50

101
Fiji, Elizabeth I1, penny, 1965, central hole pierced off centre
by 50 percent. Extremely fine.

$50

102*
Great Britain, George Il1, double struck counterfeit halfpenny,
1775; also, France, one centime, L'an 6 (KM.646), slightly
double struck. Very fine, the first illustrated. (2)

$100

103*
New Zealand, Elizabeth II, two cents, 1967 and a Bahamas
Island/New Zealand two cents mule, undated (1967), both
with clipped planchets in the same position. Uncirculated
and the second rare, being an error on an error. (2)

$150

104
New Zealand, Elizabeth I, two cents, 1967 (5); five cents,
1994; ten cents, 1970 and fifty cents, 1967 all with clipped
planchets; two dollars, 1990, struck slightly off centre and
out of collar. Very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$120

105
South Africa, Republic, five cents, 1965, twenty cents,
1971, 1972, all slightly off centre strikes. Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$50



MINT ROLLS
106
Elizabeth I1, shilling, 1961. Uncirculated.
$250
107
Elizabeth 11, shilling, 1961. Uncirculated.
$250

108
Elizabeth 11, sixpences, 1963. In Bank of New South Wales
wrappers, uncirculated. (2)

$150

Ex Dr.W.J.D.Mira Collection.

109
Elizabeth 1I, one cent, 1967, 1968, 1969, 1979 (2), 1980,
first three in Reserve Bank wrappers, taped at one end and
missing some, last three in Royal Australian Mint wrappers.
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$500

Ex Dr.W.J.D.Mira Collection.

110
Elizabeth 11, two cents, 1968 and 1980, the first in Reserve
Bank wrapper taped at one end, some coins missing, second
in Royal Australian Mint wrapper. Uncirculated. (2)

$300

Ex Dr.W.J.D.Mira Collection.

111

Elizabeth 1l, RAM, Reserve Bank, Company and privately

wrapped rolls, includes 1970 Cook, 1977 Jubilee (11 +

opened roll in tube + part roll of approx 15 coins), 1981

Royal Wedding (8), 1982 Games (2), 1983. Wrappers poor

on some, otherwise uncirculated. (23 + tube + part roll)
$270

112
Elizabeth 11, one cent, 1974, 1976 (2), 1978, 1980, 1982,
1984, 1985, 1990. In RAM wrappers of issue, uncirculated.
©)

$50

113
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, two dollars, 1988; one
dollars, 1984 (5); twenty cents, 1981; ten cents, 1988; five
cents, 1980, 1982; two cents, 1982, 1988 (3); one cent, 1980;
Armaguard, ten cents, 2002. The 1988 two cent rolls with
dirty wrappers and end coins toned or moisture affected,
otherwise uncirculated. (16)

$220

114
Elizabeth I, fifty cents, 1982 (2); one dollar, 1984 (2), 1986
(3). Uncirculated. (7)

$130

115
Elizabeth II, in a round tin, mint rolls two dollars, 1988;
one dollar, 1986 Peace; 1988; various commemorative
fifty cent issues (86); commemorative twenty cent issues
(35); 0.76kg of two cent coins various dates; together with
commemorative medals (4) for 1992 Leadership 80 years,
Canberra, 1988 holey dollar and 1992 Darwin bombing.
Very fine - uncirculated. (lot)

$200

116
Elizabeth Il, security company rolls, one dollar, 2005 (2,
one End of WWII 60th Anniversary), 2006 (4), 2007 APEC.
Uncirculated. (7)

$170

117

Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 2007 (2), 2008, 2009 (2), 2010; fifty

cents, 2010, 2016; twenty cents, 2005, 2006, 2010, 2011 (2);

ten cents, 1982, 2005, 2006; five cents, 1982, 2006; one cent,

1982, 1987. All in original wrappers, uncirculated. (20)
$300

118
Elizabeth I1, security company rolls, five cents, 2006 (3),
2009, sealed packs 2009 (3), 2010; ten cents, 1979, 2004,
2005, 2006; twenty cents, 2005 (7), 2006 (5), 2007 (5),
2008, sealed packs, 2010, 2011; fifty cents, 2005 (3).
Uncirculated. (35)

$170

119
Elizabeth 11, one dollar, 2007 (2), 2008 (2), 2009 (3), 2010
(2), 2011 (3); fifty cents, 2010 (2); twenty cents, 2010 (3),
International Year of Volunteers 2011 (3), International
Women's Day 2011 (3), HRH Prince William - Miss
Catherine Middleton 2011 (3). Twenty cents (2010) (2) in
unofficial wrappers, the remainder in official RAM wrappers,
uncirculated. (26)

$310

120
Elizabeth 11, Royal Australian Mint, rolls in commemorative
wrappers, twenty cents, 2010 Tax Office, 2011 Women's
Day (2), 2011 Royal Wedding (4), 2011 Volunteers; fifty
cents, 2010 Australia Day (4); one dollar, 2007 APEC (3),
2009 Aged Pension, 2010 Girl Guides, 2011 CHOGM.
Uncirculated. (18)

$230

121
Bank coin wrappers, CBC Bank, for one cent, two cents, five
cents (2) and twenty cents (2 different). Unused. (6)

$30



DECIMAL PROOFS

The Only Known 1966 Pattern Dollar in Private Hands

122*
Elizabeth Il, Royal Mint London pattern silver dollar, 1966,
reverse plain, edge plain (24.42g). Peripheral toning, satin
frosted finish, choice uncirculated and excessively rare, the
only example in private hands.

$18,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 24 (lot 1163). There is a single specimen in the
National Coin Collection at the Mint in Canberra.

10

123*
Elizabeth 11, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967, plain edge,
by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. With proof case of
issue, lightly toned on the obverse, reverse slightly dull from
treatment and toning, otherwise nearly FDC.

$1,000

124*
Elizabeth 11, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967, plain edge,
by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. With case of issue,
attractive blue grey toned, nearly FDC.

$1,250

125*
Elizabeth 11, unofficial pattern dollar, 1967, milled edge, by
Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. With case of issue, toned
uncirculated.

$1,000

126*
Elizabeth 11, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967, milled
edge, by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. With case of
issue, attractively toned, uncirculated.

$1,000



127*
Elizabeth 11, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967, milled
edge, by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. Partly toned,
uncirculated.

$950

128*

Elizabeth 11, unofficial pattern swan dollar, 1967, milled
edge, by Andor Meszaros for John Pinches. With case of
issue, light patchy tone, otherwise uncirculated.

$900
129
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1966. In first case of issue, FDC.
$250
130
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1966. In first case of issue, FDC.
$250
131

Elizabeth Il, proof set, 1966. In first case of issue, fifty cents
toned and with imprint of inside lid fabric, very fine - nearly
FDC.

$100

132
Elizabeth I, proof set, 1966. In second or light blue case,
FDC.

$200
133
Elizabeth I1, proof set, 1966. In second case, FDC. (2)
$450

Ex D.J.Foster Collection.

134
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1966, second case. In original
registered mailing box, unopened, FDC. (3)

$600

135
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1966 (2), in first and second cases;
also 1969. The first set with damaged top and slightly toned
coins, otherwise FDC. (3)

$300

11

136
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1966, in second case of issue, 1980,
1982. First set top of lid damaged, second and third sets
without foam outers, nearly FDC - FDC. (3)

$170

137
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1966 (second case), 1988, 2001,
2004, 2006; masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1998, 1999;
proof ten dollars, 1988, 2000 (2), 2003 (bi metal Sydney
Mint); one ounce silver roo 2003 (selective gold plate), 1999
(subscription series); silver dollars, 1995, 2001 (army); Perth
Mint one ounce kookaburra, 2002 (US pm). All in cases of
issue, FDC. (17)

$600

138
Elizabeth 1I, proof sets, 1966, 1969-91, 2001. In cases of
issue, FDC. (25)

$700

139
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1966 (second case), 1978, 1983,
(2), 1984, 1988 (2), 1990, 1991, 1997, 2000 (missing box);
masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1991, 1992; proof ten
dollars, 1982, 1988, 1991, Birds 1989 standard and piedfort,
1990, endangered species 1995, 1996 both standard and
piedfort, 1995-8 piedfort set in RAM case; mint ten dollars,
Sydney 1997, Melbourne 1998, Landmark pairs (2); proof
five dollars, 1988 (3), 1996 (2), proof silver dollars, 1993,
1997. Mostly in packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (38)
$800

140
Elizabeth |1, proof sets, 1966 (first case), 1976 (6), 1977
(4), 1978 (3), 1979 (4), 1980 (3), 1981 (6), 1982 (3), also
boomerang sets of pre-decimal (3), BP wallet sets, 1966 (3)
and 1977 fifty cents (6). In cases of issue, very fine - FDC.
(42)

$400

141
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1966 (second case), 1969-1993;
masterpieces in silver sets 1988, 1990, 1991; proof ten
dollars 1982 (2), 1985-1992; Birds 1990, 1991; proof five
dollars 1988, 1990 (Anzac pair); proof silver two dollars,
1988; proof dollars, 1984 (10). In cases of issue, FDC.
(55)

$1,250

142
Elizabeth 11, proof set, 1969. In case of issue, FDC.
$150

143
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1969-1973, 1974 (2), 1975 (2),
1976 (2) 1977 (2), 1978 (2), 1979-1983, 1985, 1986; proof
silver ten dollars, 1982; mint sets, 1976-1983, 1985; mint
silver ten dollars, 1982. In packs and cases of issue with
certificates, 1981 mint set missing three coins, uncirculated
- FDC. (33)

$770

144
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1970, 1971 and 1974. Without
foams, FDC. (3)

$200



145
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1970, 1977, 1980, 1981 (2), 1982
(7), 1983 (8). In cases of issue, mostly with certificates,
FDC. (20)

$200

146
Elizabeth |1, proof sets, 1970, 1977, 1984-2000, 2001 (2),
2002-2012; Sherwood Coins, Pre Decimal Coin Sets, Edward
VII, George V, George VI, QEIl, Commemorative Florins. In
packs and cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (37)

$850

147
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1971, 1975 (4), 1976, 1977 (5),
1978. All sets with foam outers, FDC. (12)

$200

148
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1974, 1982 (2), 1983; Great Britain,
proof set, 1983, proof silver crowns, 1980, in cases of issue
(2); cased pair of fantasy crowns of Edward VIII, 1936; hard
plastic cased sets (2) twenty pence pieces and one pound
pieces (4 of each). Uncirculated - FDC. (10)

$200

149

Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1975-1979, 1980 (2), 1981 (2), 1982

(3), 1983, 1984, 1986, 1988, 1989, 1990 (2), 1991-1994,

1996-1999. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (27)
$400

150
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1978 (2), 1979
(2, one a double bar variety), 1982 (2), 1984, 1985 (8), 1986
(5), 1987 (3), 1988, 1989, 1990, 1994, 1995. In cases of
issue, mostly with certificates, some sets with some coins
turned, no foam with one 1982 set and the last three sets
without outer boxes, one 1987 and 1994 cases marked,
otherwise FDC. (31)

$500

151
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1976, 1977 (2), 1978 (3), 1979 (3),
1980 (3), 1981, 1982 (2), 1984; proof dollar, 1984; mint set,
1977 (3), 1981 (3), 1982 (2); USA, proof sets, 1972, 1976;
New Zealand, cupro-nickel crowns in hard plastic cases (10);
medals, two sets; Austrian mint set, 1983; Singapore, mint
set, 1974. Nearly uncirculated - FDC. (41)

$200

152
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1977, 1981, 1983, 1984 (2), 1985,
1986 (2), 1987, 1988 (2), 1989, 1990, 1991, 1993, 1996,
1997, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2003, 2003 (baby), 2004-2007.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (26)

$620

153
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1979, includes (1) double bar variety.
All sets with foam outers, FDC. (14)

$250

154
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1979, 1981, 1982 (2), 1983, 1984,
1986; five dollars, 1990, Anzac 75th Anniversary two coin
set (2 sets). First six sets without foam outers, some cases
damaged, 1986 set missing cardboard outer, uncirculated.
9)

$120

12

155
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1980, 1981, 1982 (3), 1983 (2,
one with damaged cardboard outer), 1991, 1994, 1995,
1999. The 1995 set cardboard outer torn, foam outers with
handwritten dates, FDC. (11)

$200

156
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1981. Nine sets with foam outers,
one foam outer with handwritten date, sixteen sets without
outers, FDC. (35)

$250

157
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1981, 1983 (2), 1984 (2); masterpieces
in silver sets, 1988 (2); proof ten dollars, 1982 (2), 1986 (2),
1987 (2), 1988 (3); proof five dollars, 1988 (2); proof silver
two dollars, 1988 (2); mint set, 2003; mint five dollars, 2000
(4 different); and New Zealand, mint dollar, 1974 (cased).
In cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (26)

$500

158
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1981-1996 (2 of each), 1997, 1998,
2000; masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1991; proof ten
dollars, 1982, 1985-1989 (state), 1989 birds (2 of each);
proof five dollars, 1988 (2); silver two dollars, 1988 (2);
proof dollars, 1984 (2), 1992 (silver), 1993 (silver); mint
silver ten dollars, 1997 (Harbour City pair) ; silver six
medallion set, 1988 and 1988 Bicentennial ten dollar note
folders (2); Perth Mint Holey Dollar and Dump sets, 1988
(2). All in cases or packs of issue, some without foams,
FDC. (65)

$1,500

159

Elizabeth 1, proof sets, 1982 (13), 1984 (3). All sets with

foam outers, some with handwritten dates, FDC. (16)
$150

160
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1982, 1983, 1989; State Series,
proof silver ten dollars, 1983, 1987; proof five dollars, 1988
Parliament House, 1992 Space (2); proof one dollar, 1984;
Perth Mint, proof holey dollar and dump, 1988. In cases of
issue with certificates, 1992 Space cases damaged as usual
and 1983 ten dollar case with spot of foxing, otherwise
FDC. (10)

$110

161
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1983-1987, 1988 (3), 1989 (2). In
cases of issue, one with outer box missing, otherwise FDC.
(10)

$150
162
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1984, 1985, 1990 (2), 2004 (2),
2005, 2006, 2007, 2008. First two sets with handwritten
dates on outers covers, FDC. (10)

$400

163
Elizabeth 1l, proof sets, 1984 (7), 1985 (9), 1986 (7); Fiji,
proof set, 1982. In cases of issue, mostly with certificates,
FDC. (24)

$340

164
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1985 (3), 1986, 1988 (2), 1989,
1991 (3), 1992, 1993, 1994, 1995. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (14)

$280



165
Elizabeth |1, proof sets, 1985 (5), 1986 (4), 1987 (4), 1988
(5). Two boxes in 1985 and 1986 sets with corners on outer
boxes squashed, 1988 outers with surface marks, FDC.
(18)

$250

166

Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1986 (5); proof ten dollars, 1985

(10), 1988 (10), 1989 (10); proof piedfort, 1993; mint ten

dollars, 1985 (10), 1988 (10), 1989 (10); mint sets, 1986 (5).

All in cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (71)
$900

167
Elizabeth II, proof sets, 1987, 1988, 1989, 1991, 1992 (3),
1993 (3), 2000. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
(11)

$240

168
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1988, 1996 (5); 1996 baby proof
set. FDC. (7)

$230

169
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1988, 1990, 1993, 1995, 1996, 1997,
1999, 2000, 2006. FDC. (9)

$400

170
Elizabeth I1, proof sets, 1988 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 (5), 1992
(5), 1993 (3). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (17)

$380
171
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 1990 (2), 1991 (5). FDC. (7)

$220
172

Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 1990-1997, 2003-2005, 2007, 2008.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (13)
$450

173
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1990 (4), 1992 (3), 1993, 1995,
1996, 2004, 2005, 2007 (2), 2008 2-coin set (2), 2009 2-coin
set. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (17)

$460

174
Elizabeth 11, proof sets, 1995 (3), 1996 (2), 1997 (2), 1999,
2000 (3). FDC. (11)

$400

175
Elizabeth I, proof sets, 2000, 2003, 2004, 2016; masterpieces
in silver set, 2004; proof silver one dollars, Subcription Series,
2004, Silver Kangaroo Series, 2004, Year of the Dragon
2012; mint one dollars, 2009 (2), 2010, 2011, 2012, 2014,
dual issue sets, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, four coin sets,
2010 (2); mint fifty cents, 2010 (2), 2011 (4), 2012 (2),
2014 (3), 2015; mint twenty cents, 2009, 2011, 2014,
Anzacs Remembered set of fourteen coins 2015, Anzac to
Afghanistan set of fourteen coins 2016; PNCs, 2008 with
three medallions, 2009 (2); Perth Mint, mint one dollars,
Celebration of Australia 2009 (7). In packs and cases of
issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (47)

$500

13

176
Elizabeth 1, proof sets, 2000-2014. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (15)

$450

177

Elizabeth 1l, Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin

collection, 2001. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.
$200

178

Elizabeth 11, proof set, 2001; BP mint sets, souvenir pre

decimal and decimal 1966, 1982, 1985-1994, 1994 (baby),

1995, 1995 (baby), 1996-98, 1998 (baby), 1999, 2000,

Centenary of Federation three coin set 2001. In packs and

cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (24)
$350

part

179*
Elizabeth Il, proof sets, 2002, Australian Wedding 2005;
unofficial set of pre decimal coins (mixed dates in set); mint
sets, 2001, 2003; proof silver five dollars, Commonwealth
Games 2002, Queen Mother 2002; mint one dollar, Silver
Kangaroo Series 2002, Year of the Outback 2002; Perth
Mint, twenty dollars, Millennium Issue Gregorian Calendar
2001; proof silver half ounce, Kookaburra Square Issue 2002,
2003, Year of the Goat 2003; Sydney 2000 Olympics, tie
pins (6); Scout Association of Australia, medal 1979. Mostly
in packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (20)

$430

180

Elizabeth 11, fine silver proof set, 2004; masterpieces in silver

set, 2007. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (2)
$200

181
Elizabeth 11, fine silver proof set, 2006; proof silver ten
dollars, Australia's Olympic Heritage Series, set of six, 1994-
1996, Brisbane Commonwealth Games 1982, Landmark
Series, 1998, 1999, Endangered Species, 1994-1996, 1998,
two coin set 1995 and 1996, Millennium Trio of Coins, The
Past 1999, The Present 2000, The Future 2001, Mixed Metal
Commemorative, 150th Anniversary Adelaide Pound 2002,
150th Anniversary Pattern Design 2003, 150th Anniversary
Sydney Mint 2005, Bicentenary Blue Mountain Crossing
2013. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (17)

$650

182
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1989, 1991.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)

$160

183
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1994 (2). In
cases of issue with certificates, 1994 without boxes, FDC.
3)

$160



184
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1998, 1999.
In cases of issue with certificates, 1998 without outer box,
FDC. (3)

$200

185
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, Bicentennary 1988
(2), The Royal Ladies 1992, The Explorers Part One 1993
(2). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$380

186
Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, Bicentennial, 1988
(3), Fifty Cent Collection, 1989; ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser
1988 Bicentenary folder, AA 20 059418 and AA 20 059420
(McD.$10GF1) (2). In packs of issue with certificates, FDC
- uncirculated. (6)

$200

187
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988 (2), 1989 (2),
1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1998-2004, 2006, 2007. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (17)

$1,300

188

Elizabeth Il, masterpieces in silver sets, 1988, 1989, 1990 (3),

1991 (9), 1992, 1993, 1994. In cases of issue, FDC. (17)
$1,200

189
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 1989 (2), 1990 (2),
1991 (2). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (6)

$320

190
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, Silver Dollars
1990, 25th Anniversary of Decimal Currency 1991,
Shaping a National Identity 1996; proof silver ten dollars,
Australia’s Olympic Heritage Series, set of six, 1994-1996,
Commonwealth Games 1982, State Series, 1985-1993, Birds
of Australia Series, piedfort, 1991, standard, 1989, 1990,
1992-1994; PNCs, 1995, 1997 (2). In packs and cases of
issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (23)

$480

191
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver set, 25th Anniversary of
Decimal Currency, 1991; proof silver ten dollars, Landmark
Series, set of two, 1998, Birds of Australia, piedfort, 1993,
standard, 1989-1990, 1992-1994, State Series, 1985-
1993, Commonwealth Games, 1982, Endangered Species,
standard, 1996-1998; proof five dollars, 1988, 1992, 1994,
1998, 1990 Anzac 75th Anniversary Commemorative two
coin set; proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof silver one
dollars , Subscription Issues, 1996-1998, Commemorative
Issues, 1992-1994, 1998; Silver Kangaroo Series, specimen
silver one dollars, 1993 (2), 1994, 1996-1999; proof one
dollar, 1984. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (41)

$640

192

Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver set, Colonial Australia,

1995; Australia's Olympic Heritage Series, specimen silver

ten dollars, 1994-1995 (4); New Zealand silver proof set,

1990; mint sets, 1990 (2), 1991 (2), 1995 (3). In packs and

cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (10)
$300

14

193

Elizabeth I, masterpieces in silver sets, 1995, 1998-2004,

2006-2008. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (11)
$1,000

194
Elizabeth 11, masterpieces in silver sets, 2003. In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (2)

$200

195
Elizabeth 11, Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988
(McD N/R PT1). In folder and cover of issue with certificate,
uncirculated - FDC.

$80

196
Elizabeth I, proof coin and note sets, 1988, Bicentennial (2);
proof ten dollars, 1988. In packs of issue, FDC. (3)

$150

T
PrLMING T,

g 3 L T
e -3y

part

197*
Elizabeth 11, proof gold plated silver two coin set, 150th
Running of the Melbourne Cup Collection, 2010;
Bicentennial Coin and Note Collection, 1988 (McD
N/R PT1); ten dollar banknote, Johnston/Fraser (1988)
Bicentenary (McD $10 GF1). In folders/cases of issue with
certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (3)

$100

198
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980. In cases
of issue. FDC. (3)

$1,200

199

Elizabeth 11, proof and mint gold two hundred dollars,
1980 (3 of each). In packs and cases of issue, uncirculated
-FDC. (6)

$2,700

200
Elizabeth 1, proof two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982, 1983,
1987, 1988 (2), also mint issue 1981 (Royal Wedding). In
cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$3,000



201
Elizabeth Il, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982
(2), 1983-1988, mint issues 1981 (2). All in cases or wallets
of issue FDC. (11)

$4,400

202
Elizabeth I, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980; 1985-8
(three of each). In cases of issue, FDC. (13)

$5,900

203
Elizabeth I, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1982 (2), 1983
(2), 1984, 1985, 1986, 1988, 1989, 1990 (2). In cases of
issue, FDC. (11)

$5,000

204
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1982, 1983,
1984, 1985 (2), 1986, 1987 (2), 1988 (2), 1989; mint gold
two hundred dollars, 1980, 1981; proof gold one hundred
dollars, Floral Emblem, 1998. In packs and cases of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (14)

$6,400

205
Elizabeth 11, proof gold two hundred dollars, 1986. In case
of issue, FDC.

$450

206
Elizabeth Il, Pride of Australia Series, proof gold two
hundred dollars, 1991 Emu. In case of issue with certificate,
some light foxing on packaging, otherwise FDC.

$450

207
Elizabeth Il, IOC Olympic Games Issue 1896-1996, proof
set of three, gold two hundred dollars, silver twenty dollars
(2), 1993. In case of issue with certificates, FDC.

$700

208
Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems of Australia Series, proof gold
one hundred and fifty dollars, 2003, Royal Bluebell. In
wooden case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$750

209
Elizabeth 11, Floral Emblems of Australia, proof gold one
hundred dollars, 2003, Royal Bluebell. In case of issue with
certificate, FDC.

$500

210
Elizabeth 11, proof gold one hundred dollars, 2000, Sydney
Olympics Preparation. FDC.

$420

211
Elizabeth Il, proof gold ten dollars, 2015 Gallipoli Landing.
In case of issue with certificate 001027, FDC.

$250

212
Elizabeth 11, proof gold, one tenth ounce ten dollars, Ram's
Head 2011; miniature two dollars (.5¢g), Frilled Neck
Lizard 2013, Platypus 2014. The first coin in timber case
with certificate number 00805, others in cases of issue with
certificates, FDC.(3)

$220

15

213
Elizabeth 11, Olympics Centennial Coins, proof silver twenty
dollars, set of two, 1993; Sydney Olympics, proof silver five
dollars, 2000 (2, Koala & Flowering Gum, and Harbour of
Life - Water); Olympic Heritage Series, specimen silver ten
dollars, set of six, 1994-96. In cases of issue with certificates,
the first set case damaged, coins uncirculated - FDC. (2 sets
+2)

$160

214
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Commonwealth Games,
1982, State Series, 1985 (2), 1986 (2), 1987 (2), 1988, 1989
(2), Birds of Australia, piedfort, 1989; proof five dollars,
1988 (3); proof two dollars, 1988 (3), proof one dollars,
1984 (2); mint one dollar, 1993; Perth Mint, proof silver
holey dollar and dump commemorative issue, 1988 (3). In
packs and cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC. (23)

$250

215
Elizabeth I1, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 (5); proof five
dollars, 1988, 1992 (4); proof silver two dollars, 1988; proof
silver one dollars, 1988 Holey Dollar and Dump, 1992,
1993, 1995 (3); proof one dollars, 1984 (7); Perth Mint, one
half ounce silver Australian Kookaburra 2002; one ounce
silver medal commemorating Bass and Flinders voyages.
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (26)

$230

216
Elizabeth I, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Games (2), State
Series, 1985 (5), 1986, 1987 (2), 1988 (6), 1989, 1990,
1991, 1992, 1993; proof aluminium bronze five dollars,
1988 New Parliament House (2), 1992 Year of Space (3),
1994 Enfranchisement of Women (2); proof two dollars,
1988 (2); proof silver one dollars, 1984 (4), 1992, 1994. In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (36)

$330

217
Elizabeth I1, proof ten dollars, 1982, 1985-1993 extra 1991
(State), 1989-1994 (proof and piedfort sets), 1995 (proof
(2), piedfort (2)), proof five dollars, 1988, 1990 Anzac pair,
1992, 1994, proof two dollars silver, 1980, proof dollar,
1984, 1994 (2), 1995, 1996 Subscription Series, proof one
ounce silver kangaroo dollars, 1995 (2), proof fifty cents,
1988, proof two coin set, 2008, also Great Britain proof set,
1996. All in cases of issue, FDC. (41)

$750

218
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, 1982 Commonwealth
Games; proof five dollars, 1988, 1990 Anzac 75th Anniversay
Commemorative two coin set; proof silver two dollars, 1988;
proof one dollar, 1984; mint silver ten dollars, 1988; mint
one dollar, 2007; mint fifty cents, 1970 (2); one crown,
1937; assortment of pre decimal coins, two shillings, (2), one
shilling, sixpence (6), threepence (7), penny, (27), halfpenny,
(36), farthings (2); ferry token. Very good - FDC. (92)
$130

219
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, State Series, 1985 (6),
1986 (6), 1988 (2), 1989, 1992 (3), 1993 (3). In cases of
issue with certificates, FDC. (21)

$200



220
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, State Series, 1985, 1986,
1987 (4), 1988, 1989, 1990 (2), 1991 (4), 1992 (4), 1993
(3); mint silver ten dollars, State Series, 1985, 1986, 1987,
1988, 1989, 1990 (2), 1991 (5), 1992 (5), 1993 (3); ten
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) polymer Bicentenary folder
(McD $10 GF1) (7), Fraser/Cole-Fraser/Evans (1993) paper
and polymer two banknote commemorative folder (MCD
$10 PT1). In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (49)

$600

221
Elizabeth I1, proof ten dollars, 1988, 1993 (Birds); proof
dollar, 1984, mint sets, 1987, 1988, 2013 (2), cased fine set
of fifty cents (7), Perth Mint, one ounce proof silver coins,
2010 (Man From Snowy River), 2011 (Tasmanian Tiger),
2012 (Tiger, Titanic, Dragon), 1/25 ounce gold koala, 2012,
2013 (Tasmanian Devil) (2); USA, enamelled gilt two coin
Titanic set, 2012, also six EPNS goblets. In cases of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (18)

$400

222
Elizabeth I, proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia,
piedfort, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1993, 1994; standard, 1989,
1990, 1991, 1993, 1994. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (10)

$200

223
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series,
piedfort, 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993, 1994, standard,
1989, 1990, 1992, 1993, 1994, Endangered Species, piedfort,
1995. In cases of issue with certificates. (12)

$240

224
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series,
piedfort 1989 (2), 1990 (3), 1991 (3), 1992 (2), 1993 (3),
standard 1989, 1990 (2), 1991 (3), 1992 (2), 1993 (4). In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (25)

$500

225
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia Series,
piedfort 1992, 1993 (2), standard 1991 (3), 1992 (4). In
cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (10)

$170

226
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, Australia's Olympic
Heritage Series, set of two, 1996; Landmark Series, set of
two, 1997, 1998; Birds of Australia Series, piedfort, 1992;
Perth Mint, specimen silver two ounce kookaburra, 1997
with Crown privy mark; Perth Mint, proof silver holey dollar
and dump commemorative issue, 1989. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (6)

$170

227
Elizabeth Il, proof silver ten dollars, 1999, the Past; 2000,
the Present; 2001, the Future; 2013, Blue Mountains; proof
silver one dollar, 1997 Old Parliament House; 2001, silver
roo; proof silver fifty cents, 2004, Primary School Student
Competition; proof two dollars, 2012; proof silver ten
dollars, 1982, XII Commonwealth games; proof silver
five dollar, 2014, Victoria Cross; Commonwealth Bank
commemorative, five dollars, 1988. FDC. (10)

$140

16

228
Elizabeth Il, Millennium Series, proof bi-metal ten dollars,
2001, the Future; proof silver ten dollars, 2003 (2) Sydney
Mint sovereign; proof silver ten dollars, 2005, Sydney Mint
sesqui-centenary. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC.
4)

$170

229
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten dollars, Mixed Metal
Commemorative, Anniversary Pattern Design 2003,
Anniversary Sydney Mint 2005, Millennium Trio of Coins,
The Past 1999, The Present 2000, The Future 2001, State
Series, 1985, 1986, 1988 (3), 1989, 1990, Subscription
Issues, 1996, 1997, 1999, 2000; mint silver ten dollars,
1988; proof silver five dollars, Tasmanian Bicentenary 2004,
Melbourne Commonwealth Games 2006; mint proof five
dollars, 1988 (2); proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2); proof
silver one dollars, 1992, 2003, 2004; proof one dollars, 1984
(4), 40th Anniversary (Penny) 2004; mint one dollar, Gilt
Silver Kangaroo 2003, proof silver fifty cents, 2000; PNC,
Stokes Mint, Australian Bicentenary 1988. In packs and cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (34)

$650

230
Elizabeth 1I, proof set, New South Wales State (three coin
set) 2001; mint set, State and Territory (three coin sets)
New South Wales (2), Victoria (2), Queensland (2), South
Australia (2), Australian Capital Territory (2), Tasmania
(2), Western Australia (2), Northern Territory (2), Norfolk
Island (2), 2001. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (19)

$200

231
Elizabeth Il, proof five dollars, 1988 (4), 1992 (2); mint five
dollars, 1992 (2); proof silver one dollars, 1993, coin fair
issue 1993 (2), silver one dollars, Silver Kangaroo Series,
1993 (6); mint one dollars, 1993 (5); silver Numismatic
medallion 1988, Jubilee medallions 1991 (5); Perth Mint,
silver one ounce Kookaburra five dollars 1990 (2), 1991 (10).
In packs and cases of issue with certificates, uncirculated
- FDC. (40)

$430

232
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, Anzac 75th Anniversary
Commemorative two coin sets, 1990 (2); Perth Mint, Anzac
90th Anniversary, proof silver one ounce one dollar, 2005 set
of two cased in replica Princess Mary Christmas tin; proof
silver one ounce one dollar, 2004 Royal Visit 50th Anniversay
Florin; proof silver Holey Dollar and Dump 1988. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$160

233
Elizabeth 11, proof five dollars, 1990 Anzac 75th Anniversary
Commemorative two coin sets (2); 1996 Bradman, 1998
Flying Doctor; mint five dollars, 1988 Commemorative
(3), 1990 Anzac 75th Anniversary Commemorative,
1992 International Year of Space (3), 1994 Women's
Enfranchisement (3), 1996 Bradman (3). In packs and cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (17)

$150



234
Elizabeth I1, proof five dollars, 1990 Anzac (2); mint five
dollars, 1990 (16); Hendo souvenir album first issue decimal
currency, 1966; Hendo album last sterling and first decimal
issue (2); plastic cases (4) with fifty cents, 1966, 1970, 1977,
1980, 1981, 1982. First two sets inside cardboard torn,
extremely fine - FDC. (25)

$200

235
Elizabeth I1, proof silver five dollars, Kookaburra 1990,
1991; proof five dollars, Bradman 1996; mint five dollars,
Commemorative 1988 (3), Anzac 25th Anniversary 1990 (2),
International Year of Space 1992, Bradman 1996, Duyfken
2006; proof silver one dollars, Subscription Issues, 1996,
1997, 2000, 2006, Commemorative Issues, 1995, 1996;
specimen silver one dollars, Silver Kangaroo Series, 1994 (3),
1995, 1996 (2), 1997; mint one dollars, 1994, 1995 (13),
1996 (7), 1997 (2), 1998 (2), Anzacs 1999 (6), Anzacs and
Year of Old Persons dual set 1999, Year of Television 2006
(2), Ocean Series 2006 (2), Sydney Harbour Bridge 2007,
Ocean Series 2007 (2), Polar Series 2007, Year of the Pig
2007, The Ashes 2007; mint fifty cents, 1970 (2); Perth Mint,
proof silver holey dollar and dump commemorative issue,
1988; Great Britain, crown 1965; Stonehenge gold plated
medallion; Canada, seven coin set 2003. In packs and cases
of issue with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (72)

$580

236
Elizabeth 1, Sydney 2000 Olympics, proof fine silver five
dollars, sixteen coin set. In jarrah timber case of issue with
set certificate of authenticity, FDC.

$500

part

237*

Elizabeth 11, proof silver five dollars, Paralympic Basketball
2000, Bradman 2001, Finale Coin 2001, 2002, 2003, Queen
Mother 2002, Sydney to Athens 2004, 150 Years of Steam
2004, Tasmanian Bicentennial 2004, Adelaide to Darwin

17

2004, Voyage of Discovery (Duyfken), five dollars/five euros,
Australian/Dutch two coin set, 2006, Commonwealth Games
2006 (2), Anniversary of State Government 2006/2009
(6), Year of the Lifesaver 2007, 75th Anniversary Sydney
Harbour Bridge 2007, The Ashes 2007, Centenary of Scouts
2008, Centenary of Rugby League 2008, Antarctic Territory
2008, Antarctic Explorers 2008, Aurora Australis 2009,
International Year of Astronomy 2009, Crux Southern
Sky 2012, Pavo Southern Sky 2013, 25th Anniversary of
Parliament House 2013, Centenary of Canberra 2013, 25
Years of Territory Government 2014, Lest We Forget 2014;
proof silver two dollars, Australian Open (gold plated) 2012.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (34)

$820

238
Elizabeth 11, proof silver five dollars, hologram, 2001,
Centenary of Federation; 2002 Year of the Outback; 2003
Australia's Volunteers. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (3)

$200

239
Elizabeth 11, proof silver five dollars, hologram, 2003,
Australia’s Volunteer. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (5)

$150

240
Elizabeth 11, proof selectively gold plated silver five dollars,
2003, Rugby World Cup. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (10)

$200

241
Elizabeth I, proof one dollar, 1984 (16); proof two dollars,
1988 (5); proof five dollars, 1988 (5); proof ten dollars, 1982
(8) Commonwealth Games; State series, 1985 (5), 1986 (5),
1987 (5); 1988 (5) Bicentenary. The 1982 with handwritten
dates on boxes, one without box, some card outers stained
on the 1985, 1986, 1987, nearly FDC - FDC. (54)

$400

242
Elizabeth I, proof one dollar, 1984 (4); proof silver one
dollar, 1995 Waltzing Matilda; proof five dollars, 1988
Parliament House; 1996 (4) Bradman; mint one dollar,
1995C (8) Waltzing Matilda, 1996C (19) Parkes, 1997C
(12) Kingsford Smith; five dollars, 2006; ten dollars, 1988
Bicentenary; State Savings Bank, Captain Cook, silver
medallion, 1970; Gold Coast, trade dollars; Perth Mint,
silver kookaburra, 1994; world coins, small group including
China, Japan, mint set 1975; Gibraltar, Great Britain, George
V - Elizabeth Il, farthing - half crown, assorted dates, 1932-
1967; proof set, 1971; five pounds, 2000; New Zealand,
Vatican. Very good - FDC. (84)

$200

243
Elizabeth 11, proof silver one dollars, 1992 Barcelona,
1999 The Last Anzacs; Subscription Series, 1996 Decimal
Currency, 1997 OIld Parliament House, 1999 Majestic
Images; proof silver fifty cents, 2000 Royal Visit; mint one
dollars, 1989 New Zealand XIVth Commonwealth Games,
1993 (5), 1994 (4), 1995 (2), 1996 (2), 1997 (3), 1997
dual set, 1998. In packs and cases of issue with certificates,
uncirculated - FDC. (25)

$190



244
Elizabeth 1lI, proof silver one dollar, 1993 Landcare; 2005
Gallipoli; one ounce one dollar silver kangaroo, 2003, 2004
(2), 2005, 2006; proof silver two dollars, 1988 (2); proof
aluminium bronze five dollars, 1988 (3) New Parliament
House; 1994 Enfranchisment of Women; proof silver five
dollars, 2004, Tasmania Bi-centenary; 2004 Steam Railways.
In cases of issue with certificates, some 1988 coin cases with
signs of wear, FDC. (15)

$270

245

Elizabeth I1, proof silver one dollars, Decimal Currency 1996

(2), Proclamation 2000, Melbourne Mint 2002, 50 Years of

Television 2006 (4); proof silver fifty cents, 1988, 1989 (4),

2000 (3). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (16)
$250

246
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollars, Subscription Series,
Decimal Currency 1996, Old Parliament House 1997, New
Parliament House 1998, Majestic Images 1999, Proclamation
Coins 2000, Melbourne Mint 2002, Holey Dollar 190th
2003, Last Penny Issue 2004, Sydney Mint 150th 2005,
Spanish Pillar Dollar 2006, Portuguese Johanna 2007,
Kookaburra Penny 2008, Adelaide Ingot 2009, Currency
Centenary 2010, Zuydorp Wreck 2011; two coin proof
year sets 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013; two coin
fine silver proof set, 2011. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (22)

$420

247
Elizabeth 1I, proof silver dollars, Silver Kangaroo Series,
2003-2014, Silver Roo Series, 2000-2002, Kangaroos of
the World (two coin boxed set) 2013. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (16)

$400

248
Elizabeth Il, proof silver one dollars, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003,
2004, 2005, 2006, 75th Anniversary Sydney Harbour Bridge
2007, Year of the Pig 2007, Original Coat of Arms 2008,
Year of the Rat 2008, 60 Years of Australian Citizenship
2009, Year of the Ox 2009, 100 Years of Australian Coinage
2010, Year of the Tiger 2010, Kangaroo at Sunset 2010,
2011, 2012, Year of the Rabbit 2011 (2), Ram's Head
Dollar 2011, The Presidents Cup 2011 (2), Wheat Sheaf
Dollar 2012, Year of the Dragon 2012, Anniversary of the
Korean War 2013, Bicentenary of the Holey Dollar and
Dump 2013, Year of the Snake 2013, Anniversary of the
Sydney Opera House 2013, Decimal Effigies 2014, Voyage
of Terra Australis 2014, Year of the Horse 2014. In cases
of issue with certificates, FDC. (32)

$500

249
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollars,
2004 (3), Moon Walk, Mawson Station (2); 2005 Australian
Open; 2006 Queen Elizabeth 80th Birthday, coloured issues.
In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (5)

$200

18

250
Elizabeth I, proof gold plated silver two coin set, 150th
Running of the Melbourne Cup Collection, 2010; proof silver
one dollar, medallion, and premiership cup in mahogany
box, Swans Premiership, 2012; proof silver one dollar two
coin set, Black Caviar Perfection, 2013; proof silver one
dollar, Hawthorn Premiership, 2013. In cases of issue with
certificates. (4)

$270

251
Elizabeth I1, proof silver one dollar, Year of the Dragon 2012,
Australian Saltwater Crocodiles 2013, 2014, Sydney NYE
Fireworks 2014, High Relief Dollar 2014; Perth mint, 100
Years Australian Open 2005, Centenary Submarine Service
(coin and badge set) 2014. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (7)

$180

252
Elizabeth 1l, proof one ounce silver one dollar, 2013,
Australian Opal Series, the Pygmy Possum. In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$50

253
Elizabeth 11, proof silver fifty cents, Royal Visit 2000, QEII
Accession 2002, QEII Coronation 2003, Primary School
Design Competition 2004, Secondary School Design
Competition 2005, Diamond Jubilee 2012, 50th Anniversary
Australian Ballet 2012, 60th Anniversary Coronation 2013,
Royal Firstborn 2013. In cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (9)

$180

254
Elizabeth 1, uncirculated fifty cents and fifty pence, 2005,
World Heritage; proof set, 2002, XVII Commonwealth
Games, five dollar coins (3); proof and mint sets, 2000;
proof sets, 1990 and 2009, Kangaroo Series (three one dollar
fine silver coins with stands), 1989, 2001, Centenary of
Federation; Perth mint, proof silver one dollar, 2005, special
edition, number 11259/25000, 60th Anniversary of the End
of WWII, hologram on obverse. Uncirculated - FDC. (8)
$360

255
Elizabeth 11, proof selectively gold plated silver fifty cents,
QEII Birthday and Royal Visit (set of two) 2006, Australia
Day 2010 Australia Day, William and Catherine Engagement
and Wedding (set of two) 2010-2011. In cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (3)

$120

256
Elizabeth Il, proof fifty cents, Year of the Snake, 2013 (4);
mint five dollar coin, in fine silver, gold plated, Australian
Bravery 2015; proof silver one ounce one dollar, 2012,
Sydney Funnel-web Spider; another, 2013, Australian Yellow-
bellied Sea Snake; another, 2000, Millennium; another, 2003,
HRH Prince William 21st Birthday; proof silver fifty cents,
2013, 60th Anniversary Coronation of Queen Elizabeth
Il; another, 2003, 50th Anniversary Coronation of Queen
Elizabeth II; another, 2002, 50th Anniversary Accession of
Queen Elizabeth II; proof silver five dollar, 25th Anniversary
of Australian Parliament house; another, 2008, Centenary of
Scouts Australia; 2002, Year of the Outback; 2003, Finale;
2002, Battle of Sunda Straight (USS Houston); 1998, Royal
Flying Doctor Service; 2002, The Queen Mother and 2004,
AFL. FDC. (20)

$120



257
Elizabeth Il, proof cupro-nickel twenty cents, 2013, hyper
metallic coloured; another, 2013, gold plated. In a paua shell
container, uncirculated. (2)

$40

258
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set,
1986. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$2,500

259
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget four coin set,
1986. In case of issue with certificate 08837, FDC.

$2,500

260
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget four coin set,
1986. FDC.

$2,500

261
ELizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget four coin set,
1987. In case of issue with certificate 02552, FDC.

$2,500

262
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget four coin set,
1987. FDC.

$2,500

263
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget four coin set,
1988. FDC.

$2,500

264
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof gold nugget four coin set,
1988, Bicentennial. In case of issue with certificate 0783,
FDC.

$2,500

lot 265 part

19

265*

Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, family of precious metals one ounce,

gold kangaroo, platinum koala and silver kookaburra, 1990.

In case of issue with certificate 0422, FDC. (3 coins)
$2,700

266
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, family of precious metals proof
1/20th ounce, gold kangaroo, 1/20th ounce platinum koala
and one ounce silver kookaburra, 1990. In case of issue,
FDC. (3 coins)

$200

267
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, family of precious metals proof
1/20th ounce, gold kangaroo, 1/20th ounce platinum koala
and one ounce silver kookaburra, 1991. In case of issue with
certificate 1554, FDC. (3 coins)

$170

268
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Discover Australia Fauna Collection,
proof gold set (each 1/25 0z .9999), 2006-2008. In prestige
set case with individual coin certificates except for 2008
issue, FDC. (15 coins)

$750

269
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala,
1988. In jarrah case of issue with PK88 0.5 ingot number
5301, FDC.

$600

270
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala,
1988. In case of issue, FDC.

$600

271
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala,
1988. In case of issue, 00534, FDC.

$600

272
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof half ounce platinum koala,
1988. In jarrah cases of issue with PK88 0.5 ingot numbers
5555-5556, FDC. (2)

$1,200

273
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof one ounce palladium emu,
1995. In case of issue with certificate 0968, FDC.

$700

274

Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, proof one ounce palladium emu,

1995. In cases of issue with certificates 0964/5, FDC. (2)
$1,400

275

Elizabeth 1l, Perth Mint, proof one ounce palladium emu,

1995. In cases of issue with certificates 0966/7, FDC. (2)
$1,400



276

Elizabeth Il, proof bi-metal one dollar, 2005, Sydney Mint

Sovereign. In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (3)
$180

277
Elizabeth Il, Perth Mint, proof sovereign, 2009. In case of
issue with certificate, 1990, FDC.

$400

278
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, Holey Dollar and Dump sets, 1988,
1989 and 1990. In packs of issue, FDC. (3)

$100

279*
Elizabeth 11, Bicentenary of the Holey Dollar and Dump
including ten euro, proof silver three coin set, 2013. Coins
presented in an attractive timber case with outer box and
certificate, FDC.

$150

280
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver ten ounce Kookaburra
Large Coin Series fifty dollars, 1991 (2); proof silver two
ounce Kookaburra Large Coin Series ten dollars, 1991 (2);
proof silver one ounce Kookaburra five dollars, 1990 (2),
1992, 1993 (2), Sydney Sesquicentenary 1992 (2); specimen
silver one ounce Kookaburra five dollars 1990 (2), 1991;
proof silver holey dollar and dump commemorative issue,
1988 (2), 1989 (12), 1990 (3). In packs and cases of issue
with certificates, uncirculated - FDC. (31)

$1,000

281
Elizabeth 11, proof silver ten ounce ten dollars, 2005,
Evolution of Knowledge, coloured issue. In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$350

282
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, proof five ounce koala, 2012. In
case of issue, FDC.

$100

283
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof two ounce silver kokaburras,
Privy Mark Series, 1994 (Sovereign), 1995 (cased set of four
plus 4 single florins), 1996 (guinea) (3); 1996 ducat; one
ounce, 1996 (France and Germany) (2); Mint one ounce
kookaburras, 1990 (10), 1991 (10); Holey Dollars and Dump
sets, 1988-90 in display album. In packs and cases of issue,
uncirculated - FDC. (33)

$1,100

20

284
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof two ounce silver kookaburras,
1999, four coin pm Australian coin sets (2); one ounce silver
kookaburras, European pm series, 1999, set of eleven in case;
Australia, Landmarks one ounce silver kookabuura set of
ten, 2000 cased with certificate 1374, coin and medallion
two ounce kookaburras, 1997, 1998, 1999, one silver
kookaburra, 1998, 1999, 2000 honor coin pm; USA, five
states mark collection (five one ounce kookaburras) two
ounce, 1991; Australia, Football one dollar, 2008 (2). All
in cases of issue, FDC. (17)

$1,000

285
Elizabeth I1, Perth Mint, proof silver one ounce one dollar,
2005, Anniversary of WWII end, in metal canister; 2006 (2),
Australia on the Map, Dame Edna Everage. In cases of issue
with certificates, FDC. (3)

$120

286
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver one dollars, 2001,
Centenary of Federation, Holey Dollar and Dump; 2002,
Golden Jubilee; 2013, the Land Down Under; mint, proof
silver one dollar, 2013, Perth mint, proof silver one dollars,
2005, HRH Prince Henry of Wales 21st birthday; 2013,
Australian Map/Kangaroo; 2008, 90th Anniversary of WW1,
2007, 50th Anniversary of the Australian SAS; 2007, Lunar
New Year; 2005, 100 years of Rotary International; 2013,
Aurora Australis, Australian Antarctic Territory; 2007,
Sydney Harbour Bridge; 2011, Greater Blue Mountains;
proof silver five dollars, 2000, Paralympic Games, Sydney;
proof silver one dollar, replica badge, 2011, 100 years Royal
Australian Navy. FDC. (16)

$140

287
Elizabeth 1I, Perth Mint, proof silver square half ounce
kookaburras, 2002 (2), 2003, 2004 (3), 2005 (2). The first
two on cards of issue and the rest in cases of issue with
certificates, FDC. (8)

$150

288
Elizabeth I, Perth Mint, proof silver fifty cents, 2013, Birds
of Australia, Red-tailed Black-Cockatoo, Rainbow Lorikeet,
Regent Bowerbird, Splendid Fairy-Wren, Budgerigar, all
with certificates; 2013, HRH Prince George, proof silver
one dollar, Birth Celebration with certificate; 2015, another,
HRH Princess Charlotte, birth celebration with certificate;
2014, proof silver fifty cents, Year of the Horse, Australian
Lunar Series I, with certificate; proof silver one dollar, 2005,
Pope John Paul Il. FDC. (9)

$400

289
Elizabeth 11, Perth Mint, silver proof sets, 2008 Olympics
Stamp and Coin Set, 2009 Early Posting Box and Home
Delivery Stamp and Coin Sets (2), 2012 Road to London
Stamp and Coin Set; Military Sniper Challenge Medallion,
in base metal (2). All sets in cases of issue with certificates,
FDC. (6)

$50



